
PH: 503-742-5400 WWW.CLACKAMAS.US

June 5, 2025

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Previous Board 
Action/Review

N/A

Performance 
Clackamas

Build (maintain) a strong infrastructure. Ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes
Contact Person Paul Landaas Contact Phone 503-557-6420

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The original contract #1034 was approved for Johnson Controls, Inc. 
(JCI) to replace one of the critical cooling systems at the Development Services Building that 
currently services the County Server room located in that building. This amendment is for the 
additional work JCI must do to complete the Building Automation System (BAS) controls 
installation.

Johnson Controls is a leading provider of integrated solutions that focus on improving well-being, 
achieving sustainability goals, and saving money in buildings. JCI’s proprietary system has 
become our preferred vendor and has provided services to the County for 20 years. We currently 
use their BAS in over 25 of our buildings. Their technical support is rapidly responsive, and they 
have a deep understanding of what we require as a customer.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve this contract amendment and authorize Chair Roberts to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County.

Respectfully submitted,

Elizabeth Comfort
Director Finance

Approval of an Amendment to a Public Improvement Contract with Johnson Controls for replacement 
of a cooling system at the Clackamas County Development Services Building. Amendment Value is 

$17,581.71 for 1 month. Total Contract Value is $158,938.48 for 1 year. Funding is through the Capital 
Improvement Fund, which does include budgeted County General Funds.



1 

AMENDMENT #1
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. FOR REPLACING A 

FAILED COOLING SYSTEM AT THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING
Contract #1034 

This Amendment #1 is entered into between Johnson Controls, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Clackamas County 
(“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on October 
21, 2024 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. Article I, Section 2. SCOPE OF WORK is hereby amended as follows:
County has authorized an increase to Scope of Work for Contractor to perform electrical controls 
installation for new HRB chiller and recover refrigerant from old chiller for future use. The 
additional Work is further described in Exhibit A to this Amendment #1, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference (“Additional Work”).

2. Article I, Section 3. CONSIDERATION is hereby amended as follows: 
In consideration for Contractor performing the Additional Work in Exhibit “A” to this Amendment 
#1, County shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $17,581.71. Consideration for the 
Additional Work is on a fixed fee basis in accordance with the rates set forth in Exhibit A to this 
Amendment #1. The total Contract compensation shall not exceed $158,938.48.  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $ 141,356.77 
AMENDMENT #1    $   17,581.71 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT   $ 158,938.48 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force 
and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of the last 
signature below.

Johnson Controls, Inc.

      
Authorized Signature  Date  

      
Printed Name

Clackamas County

      
Chair 

      
Date

Approved as to Form:  

___________________________________ 
County Counsel                                    Date 

5/19/2025

Spencer Platt

5/16/2025



 2 
 

Exhibit A
Additional Work  

 



Project FP-2500041 
Amendment #1 Proposal

Spencer Platt

BSM

5/16/25










	Chair Signature



